FINAL - 24SEPT2019

1 ET F

Amendment #2 to RFC Production Center Agreement
Term Extension

This Amendment amends the RFC Production Center Agreement, dated January 1, 2016 (the “Agreement”)
by and between Association Management Solutions, LLC (“AMS”) and Internet Society, as assigned by
Internet Society to IETF Administration LLC (the “IETF”) and further amended by the parties. This Amendment
by and between AMS and IETF is effective as of September 24, 2019.

AMS and IETF agree as follows:

1. Term. AMS and |ETF hereby agree to extend the term of the Agreement for two additional calendar
months, through December 31, 2019.

2. Work Standards. AMS and IETF acknowledge and agree that, due to changes in the relevant tools and
technology, the Work standards and associated Service Levels set forth in Exhibit B of the Agreement
are no longer applicable to the services to be provided by AMS under the Agreement. The parties are
currently reviewing and discussing changes to Exhibit B and agree to negotiate all such changes in good
faith. Until changes to Exhibit B are mutually agreed upon, AMS agrees to continue to perform the
services in good faith, provided that a failure to meet the Service Levels in the course of such good faith
performance will not be deemed in of itself a breach of the Agreement.

3. Governing Law. This Amendment shall be governed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the
State of Delaware without regard to its choice of law principles.

4. Agreement in Full Force and Effect as Amended. Except as specifically amended hereby, all of the terms
and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and are hereby reaffirmed and ratified
by the parties hereto in their entirety. All references to the Agreement in any other document or instrument

shall be deemed to mean the Agreement, as amended prior to and by this Amendment.

5. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an
original. The several counterparts shall constitute a single agreement.

Agreed and consented to, effective as of the date first written above:

|ETF Administration LLC Association Management Solutions, LLC

Portia Wenze-Danley Name Kace— Woczland
Executive Director of IETF Administration LLC Title Yooande

; Email
Addre




